Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
November 13, 2025
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

e  Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-
6892.

O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: https://clarkcountynv.gov/SunriseManorTAB

Board/Council Members: Sondra Cosgrove, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member
Earl Barbeau, Vice-Chair
Kevin Williams, Member
Harry Williams, Member

Secretary: | Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, jillniko@hotmail.com
“ Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov; William
Covington, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

L. Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

I.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
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Iv.

V.

your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for October 30, 2025. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for November 13, 2025, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)
Informational Items: None

V1. Planning and Zoning

12/02/25 PC

PA-25-700045-FB RIVIERA, LLC:
PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use category from Business Employment (BE) to Corridor Mixed-
Use (CM) on 0.96 acres. Generally located north of Las Vegas Boulevard North and west of Lamb Boulevard within
Sunrise Manor. WM/gc (For possible action)

ZC-25-0736-FB RIVIERA, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.96 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone to a CG {Commercial General)

Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located north of Las Vegas Boulevard North and
west of Lamb Boulevard with Sunrise Manor (description on file). WM/gc (For possible action)

WS-25-0709-CISNEROS RUBEN H:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate and reduce setbacks; 2) reduce building
separation; and 3) increase hardscape area within the front and side yards in conjunction with an existing single-family
residence on 0.14 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located east of Miner Way and south
of Olive Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/rp/cv (For possible action)

12/03/25 BCC

4.

WS-25-0719-SIENA 76 HOLDING LP & SIENA 77 HOLDING LP:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase maximum parking; 2) allow an attached
sidewalk; and 3) alternative driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed gas station and retail building on 1.88 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone.
Generally located south of Charleston Boulevard and east of Atlantic Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/mh/kh (For
possible action).

ZC-25-0730-DELATORRE OCTAVIO TERRAZAS & ASTORGA-LOPEZ DULCE:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.06 acres from an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone to an RS20 (Residential Single-

Family 20) Zone. Generally located east of Gateway Road and north of Tonopah Avenue within Sunrise Manor
(description on file). TS/rk (For possible action)

ZC-25-0737-DUGGANNY HOLDINGS, LLC-SERIES II:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 6.26 acres from an IP (Industrial Park) Zone to an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport
Environs (AE-65, AE-70, & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located north of Carey Avenue and east of Marion Drive within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/jgh (For possible action)
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VIIIL

IX.
X.

VS-25-0738-DUGGANNY HOLDINGS L L C-SERIES II:
VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Marion Drive located between Cartier Avenue and Carey
Avenue within Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/md/kh (For possible action)

UC-25-0739-DUGGANNY HOLDINGS LILC-SERIES II:
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) outdoor storage; and 2) truck parking.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase maximum parking; 2) eliminate parking lot
landscaping; 3} allow attached sidewalks; 4) allow an existing pan driveway; and 5) eliminate throat depth.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) outdoor storage; 2) truck parking; and 3) all accessory and ancillary uses
including storage containers, modular office, vehicle fuel island, paint booth, office/warehouse building, storage and
vehicle maintenance building, and vehicle wash on 6.26 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs
(AE-65, AE-70, and APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located east of Marion Drive and north of Carey Avenue within Sunrise
Manor. MK/md/kh (For possible action)

General Business: None

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to
the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes
to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: December 11, 2025.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142
https:/notice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board

October 30, 2025
MINUTES
Board Members: Sondra Cosgrove — Chair -EXCUSED Stephanie Jordan — EXCUSED
Earl Barbeau-Vice Chair-PRESENT Kevin Williams- PRESENT
Harry Williams-Member-PRESENT Roxy Pais- Planning
Secretary: Jill Leiva
County Liaison: Beatriz Martinez

=

V.

VL

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

Public Comment: None

Approval of October 16, 2025 Minutes
Moved by: Kevin Williams

Action: Approved

Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for October 30, 2025
Moved by: Harry Williams

Action: Approved

Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

Informational Items: None

Planning & Zoning

11/04/25 PC

1.

UC-25-0663-5080 JUDSON AVE, LLC:
USE PERMIT for outdoor storage.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate street landscaping; 2) reduce the height of the

security fencing wire; and 3) eliminate on-site parking.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed manufacturing and production facility with outdoor storage on 2.58 acres in an IL
(Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located north of Judson Avenue and

west of Nellis Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. TS/rr/kh (For possible action)11/04/25 PC

Moved by: Earl Barbeau

Action: APPROVED waiver #2; DENIED waivers #1 & #3, Use Permit & Design Review- per staff recommendations

Vote: 3-0/Unanimous
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11/19/25 BCC

£C-25-0684-EMA HOLDINGS, LLC SERIES C:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 3.04 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone to an IL (Industrial Light) Zone
within the Airport Environs (AE-65) Overlay.

Generally located north of Las Vegas Boulevard North and east of Puebla Street within Sunrise Manor (description on
file). MK/gc (For possible action)11/19/25 BCC

Moved by: Kevin Williams

Action: Approved per staff recommendations
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

UC-25-0685-EMA HOLDINGS, LLC SERIES C:
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) truck parking; and 2) outdoor storage.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate street landscaping; 2) modify buffering and

screening; 3) allow a non-decorative fence; 4) modify residential adjacency standards; and 5) waive full off-site
improvements.

DESIGN REVIEW for truck parking and an outdoor storage facility on 5.71 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone within the
Airport Environs (AE-65) Overlay. Generally located north of Las Vegas Boulevard North and east of Puebla Street within
Sunrise Manor. MK/rg/cv (For possible action)11/19/25 BCC

Moved by: Harry Williams

Action: Denied per staff recommendations

Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

General Business: None
Public Comment: None

Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be November 13, 2025

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:18pm

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON —JUSTIN C. JONES ~MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager



12/02/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A\
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / %
PA-25-700045-FB RIVIERA, LLC: i /,f
% ;
PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use ca/wgory fro{pf Business
Employment (BE) to Corridor Mixed-Use (CM) on 0. 96 acres. /
Generally located north of Las Vegas Boulevard North and we/ Q}\Ij/@x&b Egulevar&x within
Sunrise Manor. WM/ge (For possible action) / \ \,
/ N

, AR A Y
RELATED INFORMATION: /\ <‘\ yay ) \
AP N: \\ (/’/
140-07-601-014

ra Y \ \

SUNRISE MANOR — BUSINESS EMPI\\OY NT
PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN: \ \
SUNRISE MANOR — CO}RLBQR\MIXEI‘:Q _USE

EXISTING LAND USE PLAN: / \

BACKGROUND: / /

Project Descrls:‘l}n/ g |

General Summ
e Site Addregs 3601 LAegaMard)&*
e Site Acreage; 0.96

P
e Lan(i\bse Retail building
}mtmg\ ﬁ\ Qa/
\

he apflican states that fhe reqﬂest for the Corridor Mixed-Use (CM) land use category is
consistent with he histarical 1erC1al use of the property and matches the recently approved
lan am dment for C %/I that was approved for the adjacent properties to the north and east

w\’i’thm the'same ;hoppmg center.

\

Prlo\f\Land Use Requests
Application | Request Action Date
Numbek // |
ADR-046%-01 | Retail building Approved | June
; by ZA 2001
| UC-278-85 Shopping center Approved | December |
by PC 1985 |




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay) A
North & | Corridor Mixed-Use CG (AE-70 & APZ-2) Shopping/a'é’ntéi\_
East Z ,)
South & | Public Use PF (AE-70 & APZ-2) | Alexénder V)Has Park
West /
/// \\
Related Applications $ N\ \
Application | Request AN N\
Number // 2 \ N
7C-25-0736 | A zone change request to reclassify thesite from I}-\2 to CG EQning is\:;a
companion item on this agenda. kY \ i

N

¢ ; N/
k!
s

STANDARDS FOR ADOPTION: \\ r
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is cox\mistent vséifh the Master Plan and is in
compliance with . aN \ N

/N RN

¢
N

Analysis \ \\

Comprehensive Planning \ \e \\\ //

The applicant shall establish the request is con&{s t with the.overall intent of the Master Plan
by demonstrating the proposed amendmeﬁ‘g 1) @d on cha11g>i conditions or further studies;
2) is compatible with the strrounding ar‘@a; 3)'will n hgxé a negative effect on adjacent
properties or on transporfation servi\c,cs and) facilitiesy4) will have a minimal effect on service
provision or is compatible vy,izh@xistiﬁ“:g and ﬁ}annedx\§el'vice provision and future development of
the area; 5) will not cau(se/ a dgtriment to thc‘;i public health, safety, and general welfare of the
people of Clark {Jounty;‘anc}/ ) adberence to the elirrent goals and policies of the Master Plan
would result in a ‘s;i{uation Yieither intended‘b};}aér in keeping with other core values, goals, and

policies. \\ <—’*-\_ S

P \ /

The ﬁf}licant recfuqsts\a change\ﬁom Business Employment (BE) to Corridor Mixed-Use (CM).
Iniénded {p_r\lmary land uses in the\*pfoposed Cotridor Mixed-Use (CM) land use category include

mix of retail, restaurants, offices, service commercial, entertainment, and other professional

services. Su%ng land I;\sQ/S/ﬁeclude moderate density multi-family residential dwelling, as
\well as ‘public facilities such as civic and government uses, plazas, pocket parks, places of
£s§embly,\‘§ghool/é, librafies, and other complementary uses.

\\ ‘\\. P //
Thers are a mimber of commercial uses located along this stretch of Las Vegas Boulevard North.
Historically, the Site has been used for commercial purposes. Furthermore, the adjacent
propertics to )h/e north and east which are a part of the same shopping center were recently
approved Yor'the Corridor Mixed-Use (CM) land use category. Approval of the subject request
would allow for the overall shopping center to have a consistent land use designation. The
request complies with Policy SM-2.5 of the Master Plan which supports opportunities for the
development of community/neighborhood centers to increase access to neighborhood-oriented
services and employment opportunities in underserved areas of Sunrise Manor. For these

pd

f

\
"‘e



reasons, staff finds the request for the Corridor Mixed-Use (CM) land use category is appropriate
for this location.

Staff Recommendation a

Adopt and direct the Chair to sign a resolution adopting the amendment. ”Lh/ls 1tem/w111 be
forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final action g /a/ Janua}y 7 2026 at
9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced.

If this request is adopted, the Board and/or Commission finds that tE\lep lication is Epns.lstent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master PIan/ and/or the N \evada Rev1sed

Statutes. N AN

STAFF ADVISORIES: / "\ N/
\ /
\\

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

/

e

o \ N\
Clark County Water Reclamation Disty‘ct/(C YRD) \\ N
e No comment. ( \ “‘5
\ ) N\ //
TAB/CAC: ™ | oV
APPROVALS: o\ )
PROTEST: TN &": \ A S

/ N\ / N

APPLICANT: FB RI/VIERA LG

CONTACT: JENI /QA W}*}S’TE\RMAN 3016 LANTERN LANE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89107
\ /

¥ /
\\\ \,\ // ~— \ y /
N \



Planned Land Use Amendment DRAFT
PA-25-700045
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12/02/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N\
ZC-25-0736-FB RIVIERA, LLC: S

P
/ i
7 /
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.96 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Pfontage) Lonetoa CG
(Commercial General) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & APZ-2) Overlay.

Fa %
éule\\e\rd with\s\unrise
NI
X
\ \‘1
)

Manor (description on file). WM/ge (For possible action)

Generally located north of Las Vegas Boulevard North and wes;@b
A
/

_ A
RELATED INFORMATION: ' < \/
N\ N
APN: N (/”
140-07-601-014 N \ \,
2 \
PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN: : \ % \
SUNRISE MANOR — CORRIDOR MIXED-USE \\ \\ 7
\ OV
BACKGROUND: \

Project Description —

General Summary - \\ \ S
o Site Address: 3601 Las Vegas Boulevard N. ¢
e Site Acreage: 0.9 \ :

2096 ) | )
e Existing Land Us§; Retéil buffding |\
".‘\ \/ e /

1

N\

~_\
>

Applicant’s Justiﬁc\aiion ) //

The applicant-states thiat the exi:sti@&zpﬁing on the property is no longer a valid zoning district
due 16 the recent u\pﬁt{@f Tiﬂe\&() in January 2024. The request for CG zoning is consistent with

th€ historical comme ia:t\gse of the property and matches the recently approved zone change for
CG zoring that was 2 ,‘pro‘v\ed fo;/ﬂle adjacent properties to the north and east within the same
\ N /

\shoppl\%centeh\ \

NN )
Prior Land Use Requests
A\a{)licatid\ny R?(xest Action Date
Number ,
ADR~0463-01 Retail building Approved | June 2001
| by ZA
| UC-278-85 Shopping center Approved | December

by PC 1985




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
o , | (Overlay) A
North & East | Corridor Mixed-Use CG (AE-70 & APZ- 2) | Shopping center
South & West | Public Use PF (AE-70 & APZ-2) Alex&nder}fﬂias Park
M
Related Applications / ‘/
Application Request / .
Number $ AN
PA-25-700045 | A plan amendment to redesignate the site fro /Bﬁsn\@;é Empl\yment QQE) to
Corridor Mixed-Use (CM) is a companion )t}a on this agenda. \

S/ /\ \\
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: / \
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request i§ consmt%nt}ﬁth the” Master Plan\emd isin
compliance with Title 30. /

‘\'\ .:/"
Analysis N\ N\
Comprehensive Planning // /\ \

In addition to the standards for approvél the appl&m mustﬁgnonstr‘ﬁe the zoning district is
compatible with the surrounding area. \As 0 January 2024, H-2/zoning is no longer an
established zoning district in Title 30 and\i is being S?gi.sed out: The\L/nversmn to an appropriate

zoning district, which is in conformance with the er Plan, is éncouraged by the County. The
site itself has been operating-witi~co mmerc;al usey for ss_x*cral decades; therefore, the request for
CG zoning would be in-lite with an \onsmtént with the ex1sﬁng use on the site. Furthermore, the
adjacent properties to #He north and east whlch are a p/art of the same shopping center were recently
approved for CG }Kmngfg\% 0430). Approval of the subject request would allow for the
overall shoppingCenter tg h: /e’ a consistent zohing xﬁtecory throughout. Additionally, there are
a number of CG zoned propéerties alreadMi;fence along this stretch of Las Vegas Boulevard
North. The request\comphes with Policy SM- 275 of the Master Plan which supports opportunities
for the development of commumt?‘nblqh thood centers to increase access to neighborhood-
orientéd services and e loyméxt opportunmes in underserved areas of Sunrise Manor. For these

e ons staff finds the reﬁs;for 'CG zoning is appropriate for this location.

/S
< This a }W@hca’ao isto re¥1a551 /th/e zoning of the property only. A review of the site has not been
completed to verify co liance with Code or previous conditions of approval from prior land use
a 11cat101 s; therefore, future business license or building permit applications may require
approval of avirhonal and use applications.

Staff k\ecomme, ation
Approval, Thig‘item will be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final

action on Jarfuary 7, 2026 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Fire Prevention Bureau A
e No comment. /N
)

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) Q/ /

e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD su\wer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then\additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed / \ \\

.\
TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS: )
PROTESTS: ( O/> \/
APPLICANT: FB RIVIERA, LLC
CONTACT: JENICA WESTERMAN, 3016 LANTERN LANE, LA,S/VEGAS NV 89107

/\ ™ \“ \
Y N N\
. \ \

AN \, \

. \

S

\ ;

/ \, i .
) / “1 : “‘:\ //z
/ ’ 2N \
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\\ /5
\. ﬁ\\ b 3
. \ S~
/‘\\ \,\7 \\
/ \ N\ %
\\ N,
VN
S
\ <\\ \\ \\ \/
N\ \\ \ }
\\ \\\ / f /
\ N S F
N\ LA
\\ /’j/
N\ pd
S\ /



Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

APPLICATION PRE-REVIEW # 25-101488
ASSESSOR PARCEL #{s):  140-07-601-014

j PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 3601 N. Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, NEvada/ N. Lamb

e i . DETAILED SUMMARY PROJEC e e e
‘Rezone from H-2 to Commercial General is necessary as H-2 is no longer a valid zone under the new
 Tiite 30. The use on the property is as a commercial center, business, retail for which Commercial General
g appropraite. The current Master Plan land use for the property is Business Employment. However,
z18 Zmployment does not aliow the Commercial General zone. As a result this is also a request for
- :endment from Business Employment to Corridor Mixed Use.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

+ = AME- FB Riviera, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company

~ L73DRESS: 11684 Calle Albara
CiTy: El Cgjon STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 92018 i
TELEPHONE: 6198-277-9755 CELL 618-277-9755 I

‘APPLICANT INFORMATION (information must match online application)

NAME: FB Riviera, LLG, a Nevada limited liability company
ADDRFESS: 11684 Calle Albara

CiTY: Ei Cajon STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 92019
TELEPHONE: 619-277-9755 CELL 619-277-8755 ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (information must match online application)*

sIAME: Jenica Westerman
| .rLRESS: 3016 Lantern Lane

"« Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89107
CertpE: 702-379-6706 CELL 702-379-6706 ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

#sgpondent will receive all project communication via the email entered in online application.

. {1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached iegal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained hersin are in ali respects frue and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be compleie and accurate before a hearing can be
conducied. {1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, fo enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Frank Barka, Managing Member 09/17/2025
Progeriy Owner {Signature)* Properiy Owner {Print} Date

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway. Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 » (702) 455-4314 .
http://www.clarkcountvnv.gov/comprehensive-planning 06/24/2025




YURCIC, PLLC
3016 Lantern Lane
Las Vegas, Nevada 89107
702-379:6706

September 17, 2025

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1741

To whom it my concern:

RE:  [Justification Letter in Support of Rezone and Master Plan Amendment Application (the
“Application™) in connection with real property and improvements identified by Clark County
Assessor’s Parcel Number 140-07-601-014 and located at 3601 N. Las Vegas Boulevard, Las
Vegas, Nevada (the “Property™).

To whom this may concerm:

This law firm represents FB Riviera LEC, a Nevada limited liability company (the
“Applicant/Owner”) of the Property in connection with the Application. The purpose of this letter is to
justify the current zone change request from General Highway Fromtage District (H-2) to Commercial
General (CG) and land use change request from Business Employment (BE) to Corridor Mixed-Use (CM).

As a result of the adoption of the new Title 30 on January 1, 2024, the Property’s cusrent zoning
category, General Highway Frontage District (H-2), no longer exists. As a result, Applicant/Owner seeks
to rezone the Property to the Commercial General (CG) category to permit general retail, office,
professional commercial uses. The Application is being submitted without plans.

However, Commercial General zone is not permitted in the current Business Employment land use
designation for the Property in accordance with the Master Plan. As a result, Applicant/ Owner also requests
a Master Plan Amendment to change the land use designation from Business Employment to Corridor
Mixed-Use. This request is consistent with the historically general commercial use of the Property and with
the recent Clark County Commission approval of Commercial General zoning and Corridor Mixed-Use
land use for the adjacent property sharing the same commercial shopping center located at 3603 N. Las
Vegas Boulevard, identified by APN: 140-07-601-012 and owned by T-Bird Plaza, LLC.

Should vou have any questions, you may reach me via the contact information set forth above.

Sincerely,

Jenica Yuitic terman, Esq.

Cc via email:



12/02/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /\ N
WS-25-0709-CISNEROS RUBEN H: i /\

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1y ehmlnat/ and reduce
setbacks; 2) reduce building separation; and 3) increase hardscape areg/within the frogt and side
yards in conjunction with an existing single-family residence 0{1 0. 14 aqres 1nl\dp RS5.2
(Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. \\

Generally located east of Miner Way and south of Olive ?/wt witfin Sunrlse Makq TS T/ov

(For possible action) / /
{ /S
\V4
RELATED INFORMATION: \ (
APN: //'/\\\ \\‘ \:
161-06-612-045 4 N \ N\

\ N \ /
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDA NG \\ /
1. a. Reduce the front setback }’or an ‘gxis ng carportyjo 2 feet where 20 feet is the
minimum iﬂp&éd.{er Sectmn 30 g a 90% teduction).
b. Ehmmate e side interior setback for»an émstmg carport where 5 feet is the
minimuyn requlred per Secuon 30.02. %B
c. Elimifiate t setback for an exustmg shade structure where 5 feet is the
mgﬁmum requ1 d pey/Section 30 02,06B.
2. Reduce the buildin pmatlﬂmen thc/ carport and the principle dwelling to 6 inches
where 6 feet is the minimum required p?r Section 30.02.06B (a 92% reduction).
3. Incrc%ihe\hardscap@rew%hm,{ﬁe front and side yards to 71% where 60% is the
//mam ﬂox\\d per SP\c’uon 30.04.01(D) (an 18% increase).

CAND BSEPLAN: \ \ )
" SUNKISE MAYOR - MID ‘H\TE&SITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)
N,

ACKGROUND:
Project Desir;i fion /
Gengral Summary //

\Slte Ad;i?{s 1514 Miner Way

‘htc Acreage: 0.14

Pl‘Q_b%’Ct Type: Accessory structures

Building Height (feet):10 (existing carport)/10 feet, 3 inches (existing patio cover)/7

(existing shade structure)
o Square Feet: 288 (existing carport)/540 (existing patio cover)/130 (existing shade

structure)

R



Site Plan

The site plan depicts an existing single-family residence with access from Miner Way to the

west. Within the front yard there is an existing carport that is set back 2 feet from the front (west)

property line and zero feet from the interior side (north) property line. This ca'ryég%xisting

residence have a separation distance of 6 inches. Since the carport does not maeet the required
ﬁf{

dards are

setback and separation distance requirements per Title 30, waivers of development
requested by the applicant. /

Within the rear yard, there is an existing patio cover attached to th; & isting ¥é

back 10 feet, 2 inches from the rear (east) property line, and 15 feeb, 3\ipches from the i

side (north) property line, and 14 feet, 7 inches from the inter}gr*éide (south) propeny li
y v

The site plan also shows an existing shade structure on me/nort%e{st p fidn of the ext ting zéio
cover. Photographs show that there are attached metal }éles wh'gh supportg’the blue shade Tabric
and extends east toward the existing rear wall. The applicant is ¥équestifig to eliminate the rear
setback for this shade structure where 5 feet is the minimu\ig required per Title 30.
2 X

Lastly, the site presents a total of 720 squére \fE\BL\of hardscape area\gvithin the front and side
yards. The hardscape consists of concitte. The applicant is requesting to allow the existing
hardscape to remain at 71% where 60% is the ximum\ﬁ@ed\pgr Tip? 30.
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Landscaping . >
No new landscaping is prOp/Qseév\it\h this réquest. A i
/ \ \ -

Y,

s ™
d

&

Floor Plan & Elevations”

The existing reside/ncé has &n oyerall ;irea of 1,760 s%guare feet. The photos show a 10 foot high
carport with an oyerall aW’SS sc}@re feet 'and ig«constructed of dark metal post with a green
fabric shade cover. The provided photos-also sho® a 10 foot, 3 inch high attached patio cover
consisting of an overall area of 540 square fg;—?{' and is constructed of metal with a beige fabric
shade cover. The phhtos alsohovw~a_7 foof high shade structure with an overall area of 130
1 ‘onst\gcted with dark métal post and a blue fabric shade cover.

5\

ol
Applicants Justification >
{ The afiplicant states that tﬁ:\ pz:iéary purpose of the carport is to protect their vehicle from
reather ‘conditions such as heavy rain, winds, and sun exposure. Per the applicant, the
carport frées up ?}-stre;: parking, thereby reducing congestion and improving the overall safety
and, accessibility/of the’ neighborhood. In the rear yard, the patio cover protects the applicant’s
family mem%érs froth the excessive sun exposure during the summer months. Given the
geographical locati6n and the unpredictable weather patterns, it has become essential to have a
covered ‘space 16 ensure the longevity and maintenance of the applicant’s vehicle and rear yard.
The applitation also states that sustainable materials were used. Lastly, the construction
materials and design have been chosen to blend harmoniously with the existing architecture of
the neighborhood, ensuring that it does not detract from the aesthetic appeal of the area.




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
___{ (Overlay) i A ,
North, South, & | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2 Single-family residential
West Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) / /
East Neighborhood Commercial CG | Shopping Cemér
>4 \
.

Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO)
CE25-01972 is an active violation for zoning violations (set and/ Bqlldmg ccessory

structures (carport) without a building permit. \
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed reque,st/m copsiste wfth the Mast\c and
is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning \

Waivers of Development Standards \

The applicant shall have the burden of pfoof to estab h that ’che< propos\%:d request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showmg t e folw € us: s) of Jthe area adjacent to the

subject property will not be affected in a\ \subst Ily adver many{:r 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety f persong” residing 11 working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and W mateyially Wétrimental to”the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adecg?zely served\by, and will noy/creat¢ an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilitigs, or services. | ! (

3 / \ \
Waivers of Devdfénem( tandérds #/Ila #1b, & #2
The purpose of B\uldmg égpératlon an ac \(/1411rements is to ensure structures are spaced
accordingly, to reduce the visual burden and/other negative impacts that come from an over-
clustering on a sifigle site. Theéxisting structures are not architecturally compatible
ce. Sta¥f finds that these requests are a self-imposed burden. Also, it is
not’consistent with the s oundnﬁ\nelghborhood Therefore, staff cannot support these requests.

g
/Wawe{o/fl%\)opmen Standards #1¢

Staff ty}x{cally dqes no’;)support setback reduction requests. However, since the proposed shade
structure 1% entirely within the rear yard, and adjacent to a commercial zoned property to the east
and is buffered by subjfantial existing landscaping, staff can support this request.

Waivex of Developfnent Standards #3

Code limits ha scape within the 60% to minimize the heat island effect and storm water runoff.
The addittaof any landscaping would help the property come closer to the intent of Title 30 and
the goals of the Master Plan. Staff understands that concrete may allow for some water
percolation. However, the heat island effect is still prevalent in hard surfaces. For these reasons,
staff cannot support this request.




Staff Recommendation

Approval of waiver of development standards #1c; denial of waivers of development standards

#1a, #1b, #2, and #3. A
/// \\\

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicgﬁf)n is cp}lsistcnt

with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30},/énd/or iHe Nevada

Revised Statutes. 2 <

/ \
7 \"
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: . /\ //\ \\
% % X
N\ OV N \
Comprehensive Planning P \ AN
If approved: /S | N\
e 1 year to complete the building permit and ins ectic;%ﬁoc the applftsitio}/\)vill
expire unless extended with approval of an exteg@sion of{im Vv

o Applicant is advised that a substantial changs, in cirddmstances or regulations may

warrant denial or added conditions to an extensionof time; th€ extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commeneed or there has been ho substantial work towards
completion within the time specifigd; chﬁngs\to the 4 proved\%rioject will require a new
land use application; and the appiicant is solelvresponsible for ensuring compliance with

all conditions and deadlines. \ \ \\ \\ /
\_‘ g

AN
Public Works - Development Review | \ > \
e No comment. SN \ v A S
y , \ ’
; N 2
\ rd
Fire Prevention Buredu E \
/ \
L. 3 /
- \

/ a/,
e No comrlismi / >

TAB/CAC: \
APPROVALS:

P

~

PROTE . \ \ ~_
//sxs\\ N\ T
APPLICANT: RU\B{EN\QISNEI%QS, 1514 MINER WAY, LAS VEGAS, NV 89104
ONT}AiCﬁ\RUBET\J CI\S\NE}O)S, 1514 MINER WAY, LAS VEGAS, NV 89104
3 N\

\ L Y
A\ \\ I



12/03/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N
WS-25-0719-SIENA 76 HOLDING LP & SIENA 77 HOLDING LP: / /j
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followmg A ) 1ncrea3e maximum
parking; 2) allow an attached sidewalk; and 3) alternative driveway g “Qmetrlcs \\
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed gas station and retail bu11d1 on/l/&S acres m a CG
(Commercial General) Zone. ) / N\ o \\ \\
Generally located south of Charleston Boulevard and ?m/ of Atlantic Street v&it{lin Su}gise
Manor. TS/mh/kh (For possible action). y, \ \ /"
C 2 / \/
% b4
RELATED INFORMATION: \ /
\
APN: / M \\ \\
162-01-112-006 ( \ \
- \\ \\ //;
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STA‘i\D ) \/
1. Increase parking to 22 spaces whare a um of 16 S/paces is permitted per Section
30.04.04D (a 38% increasc). \ \
2 Allow an attacheglxﬁdewalk\a{ong Atlanuc Str to Temam where a detached sidewalk is

required per Seefion 30.04.08C. \
3. a. Red}mé Woach c;;lstance\ for a dnveway along Atlantic Street to 114 feet
where a W‘i of 150 feet i§ requ,n‘ed per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a

24% reductio e \/
b. Reauce the driveway throat pth along Atlantic Street to 16 feet where a
. mlmxﬁlm of 2§ f ‘”?Né requ«red per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 36%
// ctlo\rg)
KSE\ LAN \R
SE ANOR Byn T/xﬁ\MENT MIXED-USE
ACKG OUNI}) )
Pm\JectD rlptmn //

General S
o \Slte Addr;ﬂs‘s N/A
S‘qte A/cyéage 1.88
Proj;vct Type: Gas station & retail building
Number of Stories: 1
Building Height (feet): 18 (fuel canopy)/25 (retail building)
Square Feet: 3,780 (fuel canopy)/4,730 (retail building)
Parking Required/Provided: 14/22
Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/7



Site Plans
The plans depict a proposed gas station and retail building located on the southeast corner of
Charleston Boulevard and Atlantic Street. The site is accessed via a 40 foot wide driyeway along
Atlantic Street, which has an approach distance of 114 feet from the intersection wi arleston
Boulevard where 150 feet is required, necessitating a waiver of developfment standards.
Additionally, the driveway features a 16 foot ingress throat depth and an 18 foot egfess throat
depth where 25 feet is required, requiring a waiver of development stand?n/dﬁ. The f{\g canopy is
centrally located on the site, featuring the following setbacks: 92 feet’from the north property
line; 86 feet from the south property line; and 63 feet from the Wes@eﬂ line. ‘;\%al of 4
|

gas pumps are provided, which will accommodate a maximum of8 vgh ata¥me. \

spaces are permitted, requiring a waiver for increased
the south property line, with a trash enclosure located
walkway leads from the sidewalk along Charleston Boulgvard thxough the northern parking
spaces to the retail building entrance. Ci?s’ /acceSSQ provided to the adjacent parcels with drive

aisles ranging from 24 feet to 33 feet in Width. R

‘-».\ ‘ \,\:
Landscaping ‘-\ ’\\
The plans depict 5 foot wide attached “‘-\_\sidew lks>and streef™Jlandscaping along Charleston
Boulevard to the north and itic Stredt to the west,.The Jdndscape area along Charleston
Boulevard ranges from 20 feet t0°\38 feet behind arl exis ing attached sidewalk, while the

landscape area along Aflantic Street %@nges ‘from 14/feet to 15 feet behind a proposed attached

sidewalk. Both strpéf landscape aregis consist of }‘@rge trees, shrubs, and groundcover. The
parking area Iagﬁscapi g copsists /of landicape islands with medium trees, shrubs, and

groundcover. / ~ \

v e \/
N ~
\ /
p — 7
/

Elevations & e
nis depicta 25 fpot high yetail building consisting of metal and fiber cement panels on the

Uminum stoyefront doogs and windows, a shade canopy over the entrance, and other
.‘{{'h;/ uilding will feature black, white, and brown coloration. The
py is 18 feet thigh 4t its peak, featuring an aluminum composite canopy and black

Floox Plans \

2 v yd . . - .

The plans depict/a retail store with a sales counter, food preparation area, seating area,
merchanidise argé4, cooler vault, beer cave, utility room, freezer, cooler, backroom, and restrooms.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states the proposed retail store brand (7-11) historically requires more parking than
is required by Title 30. The area is autocentric, so the amount of parking provided is necessary
for optimal operation of the retail store and is compatible with the area. The attached sidewalk
along Atlantic Street is proposed to remain, as it is compatible with the street design of the area.




The reduced approach distance will be mitigated by the minimal traffic on Atlantic Street, as
well as the other driveway access points to the shopping center that is adjacent to the site. The

proposed throat depth reduction will not impact the site access due to the low trafficyolume on
4 L

Atlantic Street and the other access points to the adjacent developments. /,/ \
Prior Land Use Requests /
Application | Request Ayt'o/n Qate
Number %
DR-0653-13 Design review for a retail store - expired - %p};rccyé‘é\ November
7 Nb¥ 2013\
DR-0230-12 Design review for a retail building” in /prproved July 20
conjunction with an existing shop;%nte% by PC \
(APN 162-01-112-002) / R \
TM-500093-11 | Tentative map for a commercial sub ivision \ / Approved February
| Y lbyPC 12012
WS-1155-08 Waivers for off-site improvements and roof “Approved | February

| signs with a design review _for restautants in \by PC 1 2009
conjunction with a shopp%f;%sﬁr - expire *-

2\ %
DR-0179-08 Design review for a sk’{opping center expired, Approved | May 2008
| , \ ™ byPC
ZC-1078-00 | Zone district name chaﬁ\ge frc\}(n\%c to C-\2\\J/Approved September
! \

-1 by BCC | 2000
ey X
Pl 4 ' /
7
Surrounding Land Use / N\ \ A,

\ /
Planned Land Us/c\gatego};y Zégning Dfistrict Existing Land Use

! /S /) /| (Overlay)\

North | Neight orhoodi(_‘goxyfierciai\ ' CG\ Retail, warehouse, vehicle
\ \V T~ 1% maintenance, & outdoor storage

South Entertain}x{ent Mixed-Use Ca Shopping center
& Eagpm N N\ \‘\\ /’f )
Wg,sf? EnteﬂaWn Mixed—\]s se CG Undeveloped, parking lot, &
/ e, N\ vehicle maintenance

/ / N\ N\ '

\STANRARDS FOR APPROVAL:
[he applicant shall dempnstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is\'gcomp "c}nce )vith T/iltle 30.

\/ /

Analysis
Comprehensive Planning
Waivers of Detelopment Standards
The applicit shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the




proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services.

; AN\
Waiver of Development Standards #1 x/ N
Staff finds that the request to increase parking will not have adverse effects on gter propeérties in

the vicinity or the public rights-of-way. The additional parking spaces fegtlire langd<scaping in
accordance with Title 30 standards, and are designed to allow safe and corivenient §ccess to the
retail store. Therefore, staff can support this request.

Design Review A//\ \
if1)iti i

Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) compatible\with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with devel mjlt/m}the area; 2) th eleva’u 8,

e

roadways or nelghborhood traffic.

Staff finds that the site is generally well designed, allowi Vehiclés and pedestrians to safely
maneuver within the site. The proposed l/a,ffdscaﬁ‘k o meets Title 30 standards and will enhance
the area while providing adequate shadirfg along the LdGW&U(S nd w1th1§1 the parking area. The
fuel canopy is consistent with others in the grea, andis_desitable ir appearance. The retail
building provides several architectural| enh acements  an ‘\?\@ygern aesthetic that will
complement development in the surroundmo areés‘ Fop these reasogs, staff can support the design
review. — \ %3

Pl \ \ N\
Public Works - Develefment Rewevsx
Waiver of Developmént Starfdards #2 | \ "
Staff cannot sup rt the eque {to a&z‘:stmg/attached sidewalk to remain along Atlantic

Street. The site i eW co ctlon therefare, thefe is no reason a detached sidewalk cannot be
installed. Additionally, detached sidewalks alogg streets provide a safer pathway for pedestrians
by i mcrea51 the distance fron{ tra

Waiter of Develop nt Standards\#3a
taff hgsno~gbjection\fo ﬁqt\:g;l?\aon in approach distance for the Atlantic Street commercial

drivevfay as thy,_applicant placed the driveway so that it allows separation for not only the
intersechion, but the existing driveway to the south.

Wa\wer of Develdpmenf Standards #3b
Staff\has no olj;c?ﬁn to the reduction in throat depth for the Atlantic Street commercial

drivew ay. Although{ the throat depth does not comply with the minimum standard, staff finds that

the reduetmn }},1 still allow vehicles to safely exit the right-of-way to gain access to the site.
\ -
\/
Staff Recommendation
Approval of waivers of development standards #1 and #3 and the design review; denial of waiver

of development standards #2.



/
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If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. A

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: /

Comprehensive Planning <
If approved:

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be i

Certificate of Compliance.

; N
é‘ued )&iﬂ:{out app\rgval ofa

/ \

time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations ma rrant denial or

conditions to an extension of time; the extensi ied if the prgj

not commenced or there has been no substantial pletion within the time

specified; changes to the approved project will réquire a new land use application; and

the applicant is solely responsible )‘@@ng mpliansg with all conditions and
P

deadlines. /
/ S,
Public Works - Development Review \.\ Y "
\.\\

e Drainage study and compliance; |
e Traffic study and compliance. \
e Applicant is advised #hat oif-site improventent pg—mits/ may be required; and that Nevada
Department of Tmﬁsportatioﬁ(NDOT) permits mhay be required.
/ i
Fire Prevention B)ﬁ:eau /A\\ / \ \
° Applican(/is advéd that permits may be ;e/quired for this facility and to contact Fire
Preventionfor further information ar702) 455-7316.
\ o /,
Clark C v Water\Reclamation Distrief (CCWRD)
o Applicant\t%ad\ ised thaha Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
/" this project; tq erhail sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
0

015452026 to\;bta' }:;y;/POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
0

istimat\és\may réguire apOther POC analysis.
AN % \ |
™MB/CAY | )
APRROVALS: /

PRO‘RESTS: //

APPLI&@N”@:’MTCH OGRON
CONTACY? LEBENE AIDAM-OHENE, BROWN, BROWN & PREMSRIRUT, 520 S.

FOURTH STREET #200, LAS VEGAS, NV 89101



Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

APPLICATION PRE-REVIEW # 25-101149
ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): _162-01-112-006

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: CHARLESTON BOULEVARD AND ATLANTIC STREET

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION 5 .

COMMERCIAL USES. A GAS STATION AND CONVENIENCE (RETAIL) CONVENEINCE STORE
ON A SECTION LINE AND NONE SECTION LINE STREET WITHIN A PORTION OF AN EXISTING
COMMERCIAL CENTER

NAME: SEINA 76 HOLDINGS LP & SEINA 77 HOLDINGS LP (MITCH OGRON)
ADDRESS: 10655 PARK RUN DRIVE SUITE 160

CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89144
TELEPHONE: 702-226-3955 CELL N/A

APPLICANT INFORMATION (information must match online application)

NAME: MITCH OGRON
ADDRESS: 10655 PARK RUN DRIVE, STE 160

CITy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89144
TELEPHONE: 702-226-3955 CELL 702-596-5611 ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID # N/A

CORRESPONDENT INFORM ‘TION (information must match online application)*
NAME: JAY BROWN/LEBENE A. OHENE
ADDRESS: 520 SOUTH FOURTH STREET
CITy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIp CODE: 89101
TELEPHONE: 702-598-1429 CELL 702-561-7070 ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID # 173835

*Correspondent will receive all project communication via the email entered in online application.

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise quadli to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings/a dched hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and/belle d the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
orize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and fo install
id property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Y MITCH OGRON JULY 23, 2025
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 = (702) 455-4314 s
http://www.clarkcountynv.gov/comprehensive-planning 06/24/2025




LAW OFFICE

JAY H. BROWN AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS TELEPHONE: (702) 384-5563
DAVID T. BROWN 520 SOUTH FOURTH STREET FACSMILE: (702) 385-1023
PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 EMAIL: jorown@brownlawlv.com

August 30, 2025

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
Current Planning Division

500 Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas Nevada 89155

RE: Seina 76 & 77 Holdings Limited Partnership ETAL — APR-25-101149
Justification Letter: - Revision -2 (Gas Station & Convenience (Retail) Store)
Waivers of Development Standards: Allow attached sidewalks and alternative
driveway geometrics.

Design Review: Gas Station & Convenience (Retail) Store
Assessors’ Parcel Numbers: 162-01-112-006

To Whom It May Concern

On behalf of our Client, Seina 76 & 77 Holdings Limited Partnership ETAL.,
we respectfully submit this application package for a gas station and a retail

(convenience) store. The parcel is a total of 1.88 acres, is zoned CG (Commercial General) and
designate EM (Entertainment Mixed-Use) in the Master Plan. The site is located within the
Sunrise Manor Planning Area and is in an Opportunity Zone. The parcel is undeveloped and is
within an existing shopping center with developed and undeveloped parcels including a Lowes, a
Dollar Store and other commercial buildings and uses. The acreage for this portion the
subdivision is 4.73 acres.

The area is in Community District (CD) 2 which is developed and surrounded with both

residential and commercial uses in Clark County and the City of Las Vegas. The areas in the City
of Las Vegas are located along portions of the north and northwest, across Charleston Boulevard

and south and southwest across Atlantic Street and Fremont Street and consist of commercial
uses, single family, and multi-family residential developed and undeveloped parcels. The County
areas are located along portions of the north across Charleston Boulevard and along the south
and southeast along Fremont Street consisting of commercial uses, single family, and a multi-
family development.

Project Description:

Access to the site is from shared driveways along Charleston Boulevard, which is an NDOT
right-of-way. Two access driveways from Atlantic Street, on the western boundary of the site.
The northern driveway is proposed and is direct access to the site and the second to the south is a
shared driveway with portions of the existing complex. Since the parcel is located within an
existing commercial center portions of which are developed there are shared drive aisles and
cross access, and ingress egress driveways throughout the site.




LAW OFFICE

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

The proposed gas station and retail (convenience) store is 4,730 square feet. Site specific parking
for the proposed gas station and (retail) convenience store is 19 spaces. A total of 22 spaces are
provided for the site within the 15% increase in parking allowed for the site per Code. However,
per the comments provided by the Planner reviewing the application a total of 37 combined
parking spaces are stated for the subject site and the adjacent existing development to the east
(Dollar Store) which is part of the four (4) lot subdivision. One (1) handicap accessible space and
one bike rack with five (5) bicycle spaces are provided. The trash enclosure provided is located
on the south side of the building and is screened, buffered by landscaping. The loading area is
located south of the building and adjacent to the trash enclosure. The design of the project
complies with required Sustainability Provisions.

Landscaping:
A minimum 18 feet 11 inches wide landscaping area is proposed adjacent to an existing attached

sidewalk along Charleston Boulevard on the north property line. A minimum 14 foot 3 inch wide
landscape area with an existing attached sidewalk is depicted along Atlantic Street on the west
property line. A minimum landscape area ranging from 5 feet to a more than 16 foot 10inches is
depicted adjacent to an existing drive aisle along the southern property line. A three (3) foot wide
setback with landscape (rockscape) area is shown along the eastern boundary of the parcel.

Elevations:

The retail (convenience) building is up to 24 feet 8 inches high to the top of the parapets. The
canopy is up to 17.5. feet high. The building materials consist of stucco wall finishes with
contrasting and complimentary colors. Design accents include, painted metal awnings and strips,
doors, and windows with aluminum and glass store front doors and windows. The colors consist
of complementary and contrasting colors. The architectural design features, fenestrations and
articulations are to the 7-11 specific brand. The canopy is metal and consists of the same color
palette as the building. Details of the materials are provided on the elevation plans.

Floor Plans:

The 4,730 square foot floor area of the store is divided into retail areas, a restaurant area, coolers,
storage and bathrooms, and office that is typical for the 7-11 brand.

Signage is not a part of this application.

The following are the required applications for the project.

Waivers of Development Standards:

1. Allow attached and maintain the existing attached sidewalks along the street frontage.
(Atlantic Street).

Justification:



LAW OFFICE

DBrown, OBrown @ Domdsrirut

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

The Waiver request is necessary to allow and maintain the existing attached sidewalks along
Atlantic Street. All other streets in this area have existing sidewalks that are attached. Atlantic
Street is a short County street segment in this area and is already improved with an attached
sidewalk changing the design will not be compatible with the street design in this area. Charleston
Boulevard, which is an NDOT right-of-way was recently improved along this segment, and the
sidewalk remains attached. Additionally, this project is an infill development within an existing
shopping center, therefore maintaining the existing street design standards while developing a
remnant parcel is appropriate and compatible with the development standards in the area.

2. Reduce the approach distance on Atlantic Street to the intersection (Charleston
Boulevard) to 114 feet 8 inches where an approach distance of 150 feet is required.

Justification:

The location of this driveway will not impact the intersection. There is minimal traffic on
Atlantic Street, and the location of the driveway is farther south of the intersection and, therefore,
will not impact the intersection. Additionally, there are more than six driveway access points to
the overall commercial center which distributes vehicular traffic, from various directions to
ingress and egress the site. Additionally, the existing drive aisles within the site also reduce
impact the driveways distribute vehicles within the site and allow customers to access and leave
the site and other sites in various ways to get to the adjacent rights-of-way.

3. Reduce the throat depths at the proposed driveway on Atlantic Street to 18 feet (northern
portion and 16 feet where a minimum of 25 feet is required.

Justification:

The site plan is revised, and the length of the throat depth increases and the conflict with the fuel
pumps is eliminated. The request is a 28% reduction with a 16 foot of throat depth provided on
the southern portion (ingress); with 18 feet provided on the northern driveway which is a 36%
reduction. Despite this non-conformance, there are no conflicts within 25 feet from the start of
the throat depths. The driveway opens up to gas pumps that are at least 78 feet from a parked
vehicle at a gas pump. This is typical of many existing driveways that open up toward gas
pumps. No significant traffic operation and circulation concerns are anticipated as this 1.88-acre
site provides over 50 feet of drivable area around the gas canopy as well as offering four (4)
pathway options of ingress & egress. The request will not impact access to the site because of the
low traffic volumes of Atlantic Street. Additionally, there are more than six driveway access
points to the overall commercial center which distributes vehicular traffic, from various
directions to ingress and egress the site. The existing drive aisles within the site also reduce
impact to the driveways because vehicular traffic is distributed within the site and allow
customers to access and leave the site and other developments in the center in various ways to
get to the adjacent rights-of-way.

Desion Reviews:




LAW OFFICE

DBrown, DBrown @ DPrmsrirat

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

A gas station and retail (convenience) store.

Justification:

The proposed gas station and convenience store is a community serving use with customers
drawn from the immediate area. This is an infill development proposed within an existing
shopping center which has developed and undeveloped parcels and is an addition development
that will support the center and ensure its vitality. Undeveloped parcels in this general area may
attract the homeless to the parcels and negatively impact the commercial viability of the center as
well as quality of life residents in the area. This proposed development will enhance and improve
commercial center and the immediate area.

We appreciate your review of this application and look forward to your positive review and
recommendation of the project.

Please contact me at 702-598-1429 if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

BROWN, BROWN & PREMSRIRUT

Ty

A

< Y
= ! /
Tl —Uene
Eebene Ohene ™
Land Use and Development Consultant



12/03/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING \
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / \
Z.C-25-0730-DELATORRE OCTAVIO TERRAZAS & ASTORGA-LOPEZ/ ULCR:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.06 acres from an RS5.2 (Residential Smgle-Famﬂ’v 5 2) Zone to
an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. / \
Generally located east of Gateway Road and north of Tonopah/(&;nu\/ ithin, Sunnse Manor
(description on file). TS/rk (For possible action) \

// / \ \;

L 7 N N/
RELATED INFORMATION: ‘ ’ \
C VS 4

APN: A\
140-19-702-019 \‘ \/
LAND USE PLAN: \
SUNRISE MANOR - MID-INTENSITS:A SUB BAN N IGHB({RHOC?D (UP TO 8 DU/AC)
BACKGROUND:
Project Description ——

General Summary
e Site Address: )/S/ON Gatewa\ Road \f/

o Site Acreyy 1 06/\3 / \ )
\
\

e Existing Kand Use; Sipgle-fafnily residenti
B-GL,\ v /a)t

7’
Apphcant S Jus’aﬁcatlon —~

The ap tis.requ tmg a zone chﬁ'tgc){ an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. The
1.06 dcre 51te is dew lo d w1th an ex1st1ng single-family residence and accessory structures near

therear p tion of thé\k;xzo erty. A ordmg to the applicant, they would like to convert the zomng
//on the, roper [ to allow for large 1vestock They want to eventually have a few horses, ponies
\ and chickens at‘the pmperty \J?ﬁe daughter is in Escaramuza, an all-female traditional Mexican
\eeuest:é{ sport t at mchlves riding performances.

Sur\roundu}g I and Up/e
‘ Planned I,,a/nd Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
(Overlay) 7

North \’\/ﬁd-}ﬁtensny Suburban | RS5.2 Single-family residential
?\“e{ghborhood (up to 8 du/ac)

South | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2 & RS3.3 | Single-family residential
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) 7

' East | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2 Compact single-family subdivision

1 ' Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)




Surrounding Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
B ___| (Overlay) A\
l West | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2 Residential mobile horfie park
| Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) / /
77
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: / \

The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is consistent wit}yflﬁe Master Plx?m and is in

compliance with Title 30. N\ //\ N \
\ N\ \

W N hY

N\

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning \ '

In addition to the standards for approval, the applicant onsats, the zoning\ district is
compatible with the surrounding area. Staff finds that the suoun ing ighborhood\céntains
higher densities of single-family residences to the east, west, and South of the subject site. Along
Tonopah Avenue, there is also an existing multi-family déyelopmentAip to 32 dwelling units per
area farther to the east; and directly to north, there is an existing 1 acke single-family residence in
an RS5.2 zoning district. ™

Staff is ultimately unable to support the\"geque due to concerns‘that t{he) lower intensity zoning

district of RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20y which would allog agricultural livestock and

create undue impacts such as odor on the exstin suburban “developments which basically
surrounds this site. F urtherguare;thg’geques\t\ does K¢t comply with Policy 1.4.4 of the Master Plan
which encourages development and/er uses\in establighéd neighborhoods to be compatible with
the scale and intensity of the surrounding area, For thg‘ée reasons, staff cannot support this request.

| \

// Y
Staff Recommepdaﬁou F B
Denial. \, / ~—__\

/

If this re is approved, thé:B\o\ nd/gr’flommission finds that the application is consistent
with th€ standards-and ose elumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

Statutes. N\

N\ :
A4 (\ \ NoNgih
{ PREL MINAF?( STAFF CONDITIONS:
Fire Preva{ltion ;Bureau
If &Qproved\ & /
e\ No commer}t//

/
Clark én\untyWater Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e No'‘cdmment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: DULSE ASTORGA-LOPEZ
CONTACT: DULSE ASTORGA-LOPEZ, 1830 N. GATEWAY ROAD, LAS VEGAS, NV

89115
N
S
S

/<

\\ \
\ o\
P \ '
/ \\. \ ///\//
/ \ P
| \ \
/// // /A\\I y ji ;\ l\"‘\
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Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

APPLICATION PRE-REVIEW # APR-25-101507
ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): ~ 140-19-702-019

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 1830 N Gateway Rd Las Vegas NV 89115 Gateway Rd & Tonopha Ave

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Change zone from RS5.2 to RS20
| am submitting this application with "No Plans"

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
NAME: DULSE ASTORGA-LOPEZ
ADDRESS: 1830 N GATEWAY RD
CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89115
TELEPHONE: (702) 612-2980 CELL

APPLICANT INFORMATION (informatio must match online application)

NAME: DULSE ASTORGA-LOPEZ

ADDRESS: 1830 N GATEWAY RD

CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89115
TELEPHONE: (702) 612-2980 CELL ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

; CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (information must match online application)*
NAME: DULSE ASTORGA-LOPEZ

ADDRESS: 1830 N GATEWAY RD

CITY: LAS VEGAS - STATE: NV ' ZIP CODE; 89115
TELEPHONE: (702) 612-2980 CELL ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

*Correspondent will receive all project communication via the email entered in online application.

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install

any requiredsiyaid property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
T e

Zuse V ;;é«m ~é¢; ?/367/"023-
roperty Owner (Sighature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 - (702) 455-4314
http:/‘www. clarkcountynv.gov/comprehensive-planning 06/24/2025




To whom it may concern September 30, 2025

We would like to convert the zoning on our home to allow large livestock. We want to be able to
have four horses, two ponies and four chickens, one roster in our home. Our daughters are in
an escaramuza, an all-female traditional Mexican equestrian sport that involves horseback
riding performances. We want to be able to adopt horses and accommodate them without
having any zoning problems. Our property is a large size to practice the sport and plenty of
space for our animals to exercise. We hope that it becomes possible to become a horse
property with the RS20 zoning request. This sport and particularly spending time with horses
has kept our daughters motivated in school and out of trouble.

Thank you,

Dulse Astorga-Lopez



12/03/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING ~
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST // AN
Z.C-25-0737-DUGGANNY HOLDINGS, LLC-SERIES II: S/ /\’
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 6.26 acres from an IP (Industrial Park) Zgﬁe to an f{:, (Industrial
Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65, AE-70, & APZ-2) O{dlay \
Generally located north of Carey Avenue and east of Man};@r{ e\)‘?lthm Sunné%\/lanor
(description on file). MK/jgh (For possible action) /‘ \ \
\ \

,, NI

RELATED INFORMATION: < \/ ) N

APN: \ /
140-17-801-003: 140-17-801-005; 140- 17yw \

LAND USE PLAN: ¢ \
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLO SNT
BACKGROUND: \.\ \ x

Project Description A
\ 7
General Summary //'//\ SN
e Site Address: 4700 E. Carey Ayenue & 2530 ’(arion Drive

_!

e Site Acreagg/ 6.26 \} / \ A\
e Existin, Land Usg; Undeveloped “1 /
¢ \/qd we

~

Applicant’s Justlﬁ&uon p— S/

The currentowner is 3 utility c«ontrthtgpémpany that utilizes the 3 parcels for various existing

func ons includiny the\followirg: office building, vehicle wash bay, fuel island, and outdoor
rage. The propose zone changt would facilitate the intended use of the property for outdoor

storag surro ded by 9 ot ysned security fence.
\

§urroun\dmﬂ La nd Usd ,
ﬁanneQ Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
\ / (Overlay)

Nor}h\ Business Ermployment IL (AE-70 & APZ-2) Outdoor  storage &

A / manufacturing
South | Business Employment IP (AE-65 & APZ-2) Undeveloped
East Bisiness Employment ' IP & IL (AE-65, AE-70 | Outdoor storage &
1 ) | & APZ-2) manufacturing




Surroundmg Land Use

i Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
; | (Overlay) A
| West | Business Employment | RS5.2 (AE-65, Manufactured homex}iark‘
AE-70 & APZ-2) / J/ |
/ Fd
Related Applications // <
Application | Request // N\
5 N\ \\

Number

- UC-25-0739 A use permit for a fence, sidewalk, and landscap/e mﬁz\ roVements including the
addition of a new pre-engineered metal buﬂ/di'ng fox;\use as store}g\e and vehicle
maintenance is a companion item on this aéenda

VS-25-0738 | A vacation of easements assomated vith G%zé 3 /pérc s mentmne\d 19/ his
application is a companion item on ﬂ‘\lS agen § ,

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate the proposedatq\uest is coﬁﬁnt wt\ h the Master Plan and is in

compliance with Title 30.

Analysis /

Comprehensive Planning e

In addition to the standards for approval the a 11 nt must del onstrate the zoning district is

compatible with the s ndmﬁ\area Staff finds the ed conforming zone boundary
amendment falls within thz range of e exxsﬁng mdust s Whlch are aligned with the Master

Plan. In addition, this ,a/rea of Sunrise | \4anor‘bas a p%éthora of industrial uses ranging from large

scale industrial parks . whi be seen east of the\ site and to light industrial uses which are

present to the north, an e\?ss;I&‘ the /51 Aite. Staﬁi doe/sﬁ’t anticipate there to be any impact on the

residential development w f the sﬁe\T‘ I ;vhe request complies with Policy SM-5.1 of the

Master Plan whic , encourages the compat /1 e development of businesses that provide an

employment base near resideri{s OTS\HDQS& Xlanor. For these reasons, staff finds the request for

the Indastrial L@’x{\Zo}}e isan apgropnate request for this location.

Staff com endatlb?
< Appro al. \

If this request is approde the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standar S an /z»m‘pose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

Statutes.
\ S/
PRELIM{N}RY STAFF CONDITIONS:
Fire Prevention Bureau
e Applicant to show fire hydrant locations on-site and within 750 feet.
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as
amended: to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates, speed
humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway



obstructions; and that operational permits may be required for this facility and to contact
Fire Prevention for further information at (702) 455-7316.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) P4 N

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been mpletf;él> for this
project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference PUC Tracking #0216-

2026 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exc;d'ng CCW RI\) estimates

may require another POC analysis. \
F 3 \\ \,(\\.
TAB/CAC: / \YZ N

PROTESTS: / N
AN AN
> \’ /

APPLICANT: ANDREW HANSEN X
CONTACT: ANDREW HANSEN, 3579 RED ROCK \:FREE . LAS/&?AS, NV 89103
X

A
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12/03/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / \
VS-25-0738-DUGGANNY HOLDINGS, LLC-SERIES II: / /

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Manon Hrlve lockted between
Cartier Avenue and Carey Avenue within Sunrise Manor (description 4 file). MK/md/kh (For
possible action) "

AN\ \

RELATED INFORMATION: S RN AN

APN: / ( // > \\ /,/)

140-17-801-003; 140-17-801-005; 140-17-801-007 N\
\

LAND USE PLAN: AN \

SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPL E\I\T \\\ \
BACKGROUND: Y )
Project Description
The plans depict the vacation and abandohment of PS5 foot wid portmn of right-of-way being
Marion Drive. The vacation ht-of—way is ne ssary accommodate the required detached
sidewalk.
/ AR (

Prior Land Use Reduests ™ | "g -
| Application R/equest ] \ Action | Date

Number X \~ -\ |

DR-199-91 D 1gn review for an ofﬁce/\xmehouse building Approved K December

e / by PC 1991

vC /78/ 3-91 \\;(@na e to Walve paved driveway and permit the Approved | December
1ns\n\%1t n of a foot high chain-link fence at the | by PC 1991

front ropt;rtv lmey
< 68\81 \ Reclassified: AP’&S 140-17-801-005 and 140-17-801- | Approved | July 1981

% \007 o ?n P Zoning district by BCC | |
\ } i
Su\;roundlr\g Land U;e
Planned Iflﬁd Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
\ (Overlay)
North \Busineés Employment IL (AE-70 & APZ-2) Contractor’s office
South | Business Employment IP (AE-65 & APZ-2) | Undeveloped
East | Business Employment IP & IL (AE-65, AE-70, | Warehouse buildings &
, & APZ-2) ] | outdoor storage
| West | Business Employment RS5.2 (AE-65, AE-70, Manufactured home park
i & APZ-2)




Related Applications
Application ' Request
Number , ~ i
7ZC-25-0737 | A zone change from IP to IL is a companion item on this agenda.

UC-25-0739 | A use permit for truck parking and outdoor storage with wa/i)f\érsr of
| | development standards and design reviews is a companion itém on this agenda.
ya

N

X
/ \
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: S \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets th ggals z}nﬁ urpose\s\of Title
30‘ / \\/ \R\ \\\
\ : 4

Analysis // / \ \
Public Works - Development Review ( \ /
Staff has no objection to the vacation of right-of-way fér detach g }kﬁvval S. \

\ ’

N\

Staff Recommendation \\
Approval. /

Pp P /\\\ \\\
If this request is approved, the Board ar@or CommiSsion finds\that the )pplication is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumez"gted i‘x% the I?Iaﬁe\r Plaﬁ\ Title”30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. "‘\ \ NN
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONBITIONS? . >

L FP}@ < N *.\ NS

Comprehensive Planying \ \

o Satisfy utility compénies’ requjrements. 1

o Applicant’is adviSed within 2/years from the“approval date the order of vacation must be
recorded in the O ﬁé of the County \Récorder or the application will expire unless
extended with approval of an extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or

gﬁgﬁﬂﬁﬁm@ warraf{ deniator added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
/" of time may, be ‘denied if‘{he project has not commenced or there has been no substantial
// work towards c}a{npletid‘ within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
espo}.ﬁr for‘f;nsur\ing c/c§>\pliance with all conditions and deadlines.
\
<Eublic<;ks -1 evelog)merk Review
\ e Dranage study gnd compliance;
‘e Righicof-way dedication to include a 40 foot property line radius on the southwest
\, portion of the'site;
o '\3\0 days z coordinate with Public Works - Design Division and submit separate
document if required, for dedication of any necessary right-of-way and easements for the
Ca\rei Avenue improvement project;
e Said dedication must occur prior to issuance of building permits, concurrent with the
recording of a subdivision map, OR within 30 calendar days from a request for dedication

by the County;



o The installation of detached sidewalks will require the recordation of this vacation of
excess right-of-way and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access,
streetlights, and traffic control devices; N\
Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable Q}Afp submfctal

Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording. yd /,/
// e

/ ¢

/ \

Building Department - Addressing
e No comment.

ion Distri A\\/ \ \
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No objection. N\

/ \ /
TAB/CAC: / & N A
APPROVALS: < N // / Vv

PROTESTS: \ /

APPLICANT: ANDREW HANSEN P \
CONTACT: ANDREW HANSEN, 3579/R}*D KSTRE T, LAé\VEGAS NV 89103
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12/03/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A\
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST e N\
UC-25-0739-DUGGANNY HOLDINGS, LLC-SERIES II: g S

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) outdoor storage; and 2) truck parki 4 <
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase\maximum
parking; 2) eliminate parking lot landscaping; 3) allow attached si}cfi\e@alks; Apallow an, existing
pan driveway; and 5) eliminate throat depth. N\ \/
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) outdoor storage;
accessory and ancillary uses including storage containers,, odul .
paint booth, office/warehouse building, storage and vehitle m tenarice building,
wash on 6.26 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the‘Airpeft Enyirons (AE-6
& APZ-2) Overlay. N

/

Generally located east of Marion Drivy\north of Car\ey Aveque within Sunrise Manor.
N\

MK/md/kh (For possible action) . \
( ™ N\ A\
, \ . < \ >
RELATED INFORMATION: VNN "
\ \\ \ \\

“:"\ \ /
APN: \ \V /
140-17-801-003; 140-17-801-005; 140-17-801-007 ///\/
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:\
1. Allow 23,marking;' spaces Wl%ai&gimux ‘ of 23 parking spaces are permissible per

Section 30,04.04D\(a21.7% inciease). \ ,
2. Eliminate parking area landscaping whete landscaping is required per Section 30.04.01D.
3. Allov\&\an existifig attached sidewalk to remain along a portion of Marion Drive
“Where a‘detachedsidewalk is required per Section 30.04.08C.
/ Allow, an\existing\attached sidewalk to remain along Carey Avenue where a
/ /‘\édetachéd sidewalk igrequired per Section 30.04.08C.
@. Allow existi}xg pa d}—jr{;eway to remain along Marion Drive where a commercial curb
' turn d;ll\/eway 55 required per Section 30.04.08 and Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1.
\5 Eliminate|throat/depth for an existing driveway along Marion Drive where a minimum
de‘p\&\(ﬁﬁ feey’is required per Section 30.04.08 and Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1.
/S

a.
J//-H\
b.

LAND.USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT
BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
o Site Address: 2530 Marion Drive

e Site Acreage: 6.26



e Project Type: Outdoor storage & truck parking

e Number of Stories: 1

e Building Height (feet): 20 (existing office/warehouse)/24.5 (proposed stora vehicle
maintenance building)/14 (existing modular office building)/9 (existipg ice\ storage
structure)/9.5 feet (existing paint booth) i

e Square Feet: 6,250 (existing office/warehouse)/2,260 (existipg mogjzﬁar office

building)/4,200 (proposed storage & vehicle maintenance buildin \
e Parking Required/Provided: 30/20 7
e Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/4 /\\\ / “\\ \\\
> ‘\\ \

Site Plans
The plans depict a proposed outdoor storage yard and trucl parki
the northeast corner of Marion Drive and Carey Avenue. T
parking area is located on the south two-thirds ‘of the
office/warchouse building, modular office building, t (truck and employee
parking) are located on the north one-third of the site. Thésite will e secured by a 10 foot high
security fence (9 foot high fence with 12 in€ of barbed\wire) with mesh screening, located
behind the required street landscape areas; along Vi i and Caxey Avenue. An existing

. ¢ g ’
trash enclosure and ice storage area are @lso located Within the\a\orth poigion of the property. A

proposed single-story, pre-fabricated méﬁ’;ﬂ stdrace and Vvehicle \mainténance building, and an
existing fuel island, enclosed paint booth, une‘§j~§:d vehﬁ?ﬁ\ was bay, and several storage
('t

{ areglocated on\6\26 acre) at
orage yard\and Aruck
while the “éxisting

containers are also located in the south pottion 0 property. >fhe fuel island is an accessory
P

use to the site, serving the m’ﬁfﬁ;@n{s fleet, vehiclés andis.not’open to the general public. The

proposed building will pe/ﬁtilized fox storaép of mat;n/als and vehicle maintenance. A parking

area for fleet/commerGial vehicles and outdoor storage is located immediately north of the
existing office/war€hous »:/u?ding. JA tota] of 30 parking spaces are provided for the

development wh@/re 20 parking spaces are pi’pvideﬁ. A waiver of development standards is
required to allow 28 standard parking space&g};hére a maximum of 23 standard parking spaces

are permissible per T\it‘le 30. The entirety of the site, including the areas for outdoor storage, will

be paved with asphalt, Access to the-site’is granted via an existing driveway located at the

nort/htést corner Of the\s\ite, adjacent to Marion Drive. The proposed access gate will be set back

2 feet from the web px‘qperty line and will remain open during business hours. Waivers of
/Develgpﬁ;;t\ Standar are\{eques'fed to allow the existing commercial pan driveway to remain
< along Marion %xive, in%dditrqp%o reducing the throat depth of the driveway. A second point of
“access tosthe site\is provided through a proposed driveway along Carey Avenue. The proposed
abeess gaté\:,\zill a/;iso be ,z‘!set back 21 feet from the south property line and will remain open during
business hotrss A waiver of development standards is also requested to allow an existing
attac\hgd sidewalk aldng the northwest portion of the site adjacent to Marion Drive and to allow
an exis‘*&i{lg attac})r.gfidewalk adjacent to Carey Avenue.

N

Landscaping”

The plans depict a proposed street landscape area, including two, 5 foot wide landscape strips
provided on each side to the detached sidewalk located along the southwest side of the site, along
Marion Drive. A 10 foot wide landscape strip is located behind the existing 5 foot wide attached
sidewalks at the northwest and south portions of the site, adjacent to Marion Drive and Carey
Avenue, respectively. Trees, shrubs, and groundcover are planted within the street landscape



areas. No parking lot landscaping is provided within the interior of the site, necessitating a
waiver of development standards request.
N\

Elevations \
The plans depict a proposed single-story, pre-fabricated metal storage and vehicle majntenance
building with vertical metal siding measuring up to 24.5 feet in height. Thé existing
office/warehouse building measures up to 20 feet in height and is cop tructed With a metal
exterior. The existing modular office building measures 14 feet in heiglit and consists\of vertical
wood panels. The existing ice storage structure measures up to 9 feet in héight, cor\lgists of a
pitched metal toof, and is enclosed on 3 sides by a CMU blotk’e: eyig:.a?‘ e paint booth
measures 9.5 feet in height (15 feet in height to the top of the gxhaust yent) and is lly enckﬁed,
Floor Plans / \ /
The proposed metal storage and vehicle maintenance bilding imeasufes 4,200 square fe /i area
and consists of an open floor plan. Furthermore, thereNs an exisfing ice/warehouse building
and modular office building measuring 6,250 square feet aud 2,260 sguare feet, respectively.

/-’ i

Applicant’s Justification / \‘\\
The current owner operates a utility co/ntracting company fiqm the premises utilizing the 3

parcels for various functions including \Qn existing office building, existing vehicle wash bay,
existing fuel island, and existing outdoor storag\e:g}% permi are\\gegfsted for outdoor storage

and truck parking for operations of the site, The {ntept of the usé permit for outdoor storage is to
keep stacking and storage of-materials belpw the/height, f the’screened fence; however, there
may be temporary conditiens or materials régeived on sife %at/require this height to be exceeded.
There will be a small simber of trucks and \trailers 6n the parcels, with some vehicles meeting
the definition of “€0 cial Vehicles” per Title 30. A waiver to eliminate parking lot
landscaping is requested(as the parking lot is generally for private use and screened behind a
security fence a\f\\the properfy perimeter--The eisting attached sidewalk and pan driveway
located at the northwest corner of the site?valong Marion Drive, are intended to remain.
Furthermore, the existing attached §dew\al/k,s’§long Marion Drive and Carey Avenue are intended
) i

=t —

to rer/mﬁﬁ in pla?a,\ \ \

4 NN

Prior Lafid-Use Requests\ >
«;\ Application \8eque§ﬂf ‘\\ // Action Date
\ Numb
\DR-199-9\1 Design jeview for an office/warchouse building Approved | December
\/ / byPC_ | 1991
VCA783-91 / Vari/aﬁce to waive paved driveway and permit the K Approved December
N\ | ipstallation of a 6 foot high chain-link fence at the | by PC 1991
N\ Aront property line
7C-98-81 | Reclassified APNs 140-17-801-005 and 140-17-801- Approved | July 1981
| 007 to an IP zoning district , | by BCC

i
i



Surrounding Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay) A
North | Business Employment IL (AE-70 & APZ-2) Contractor’s office\
South | Business Employment IP (AE-65 & APZ-2) Undevelopéd /
East | Business Employment IP & IL (AE-65, AE-70, | Warehptse b}i}lﬂings &
| & APZ-2) outdgor storage.
West | Business Employment RS5.2 (AE-65, AE-70, I\//iénufactured hd\Qe park
& APZ-2) D A AN ]
7 N\ '\/‘ % N
Related Applications 7 / ) N\ 7 N
Application | Request \ \; ;
Number ! / / \\ \N
7C-25-0737 | A zone change fromIPtoILisa companion itom ph this agenda. N
VS-25-0738 | A vacation and abandonment of righ?\o\f-way {s a gémpanion item on this
L agenda. </
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: N \ \

; \, "
The applicant shall demonstrate that the’\proposed r@e‘s‘t\is coﬁs{stent \\A‘;ith the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30. \ \ N N/
\ \ OV
. \ N
Analysis \._\ >
Comprehensive Planning -~ NS g

\ Y

Use Permits S \ /
A special use permit i$ ccl)an/s'.dc\red on"ia case\by cast basis in consideration of the standards for
approval. Additioua’fy, the us? shal} not result ina substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent properties, characier of /the neighboghood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, public sitesvor right-of-way, \other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and general welfars; and wiji,ne adequate/Ly served by public improvements, facilities, and
UTk
N\

. 3 s s
services, and-will not impose
b
\\ \\

due-burgdén.
Usé Permit #1

AN \ \

//' he p mete\\\of:the p\;op&spd outdoor storage yard and truck parking lot is secured by a chain-

<, link fehgce with ‘pesh sc\eenihg long Marion Drive and Carey Avenue. Staff does not object to
\the mesthscreening; however, staff is concerned with the stacking of materials and the proximity
of.the use Yo Marjon Drive, which is designated as collector street. -The outdoor storage yard has
950 Jinear foet of street frontage adjacent to Marion Drive, which experiences a steady volume of
vehicular traffic. Fusthermore, there is a manufactured home park immediately to the west of the
site, ac\m\)ss Marigh Drive, which may potentially be impacted by the use. Staff recognizes that
materials\@ay/é/nly be temporarily stacked above the height of the security fence; however, staff
cannot support this request based on the aforementioned concerns. Therefore, staff recommends
denial.

S,

\
hY

Use Permit #2 & Design Review #2
Staff has no objection to the request for truck parking on the site, as the site will be secured by a

10foot high security fence with mesh screening along the streets. The truck parking should have




minimal impact on the surrounding land uses; therefore, staff recommends approval of these
requests.

N
N

Waivers of Development Standards AN

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the afea adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; })f':[he proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or isiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the R ublic swelfare; ahgi 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an/ﬁri@u\e; /bfirdefi\\on, any\ public
improvements, facilities, or services. Y 2

N,

/ N\ \

Waiver of Development Standards #1 N\ \\.\ /
Staff finds the request to increase the number of standid parking spaces should have aginimal
to no impact on the surrounding land uses. However, since whrking/lot landscaping is not
provided within those spaces, staff recommends denial of\Qis request /
Y <
\\ \\

Waiver of Development Standards #2
The intent of requiring parking lot lan
that enhance environmental conditions \\)y pre

caping is t rovide ‘limate \QQaptable plant materials

iding shade and\reducjng storm water run-off.
The absence of parking lot landscaping potentially increase higf‘}g;;f-é’urface level temperatures
that affect the heat vulnerability index. The reqﬁ\este waiver is Taconsistent with Policy 3.6.1 of
the Master Plan, which seeks—to mitigaté the wban heat isldnd effect in existing and new
development through site” and bu\i}ding fégﬁzres that/provide shade, reduce the footprint of
hardscaped areas, and gtherwise help to redugce heat/4bsorption by exterior surfaces. Staff finds

the request to waive’the r uirgd 1anc}scapin,;.§ is a s%lf—imposed burden; therefore, recommends
denial. ' /) ) \

/ \ rd
N\ \\// ;h"‘ﬂ\\.,_~ \‘ /,/
Design Review #1 >

Development of the \s;\lbject pr@ﬁé“ﬁ?i{evig\’(:ed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and~s haxmonious.and coriipatible with development in the area; 2) the clevations,
dgs«ir/gn characteristiss z}:qd othets architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or

Kndeshm%ear' ' ceyand 3):;ite access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadv/ys or neighborhgod ﬁgf&e’
\ H \

aff is cb%:;zan} of the existing industrial uses to the north and east of the site, which include

outdoor storage uses. However, unlike the proposed outdoor storage yard associated with this
requsst, thos”uses d6 not front along a collector street or abut a residential use. Due to the
totality of the/\?x ér requests, the proximity of the use along an arterial street, and the lack of

susta.in;b;lity pefints, staff cannot support this request and recommends denial.
N\

\\/
Design Review #3
Staff does not have an objection to the proposed metal storage and vehicle maintenance building,
contingent upon painting the structure with neutral, earth tone colors. Furthermore, staff does
not have an objection to the existing accessory uses which include storage containers, a modular
office building, vehicle fuel island, paint booth, and an office/warehouse building as they are




necessary to support the operations of the utility contracting company. Therefore, staff
recommends approval of this request.

Public Works - Development Review SN
Waiver of Development Standards #3 >

/ /
Staff cannot support the request to allow an existing attached sidewalk in,,pféce o,f/,..a/ detached
sidewalk for Carey Avenue and Marion Drive as both serve as _collector <streets that
accommodates a high volume of traffic. Additionally, detached sidewalks along streets provide a
safer pathway for pedestrians by increasing the distance from traffic. With t/he{edevelép\ment of
the site, there is no reason detached sidewalks cannot be installed B\ \v/ \ \

\ \

Waiver of Development Standards #4
Commercial curb return driveways help mitigate traffic

negotiate a turn into a site. As such, pan driveways
driveways other than emergency access driveways only.
to install a commercial curb return driveway“@refore, staff cannot Support this request.

/ \X
Waiver of Development Standards #5 \ \ A

Staff finds that the reduced throat depth for the ivewa?qulfr\}qn Drive will result in on street
stacking of vehicles. Since Marion Drive s a collactor streelyit is hvp'c’irtant that traffic can flow
without the impediment of vehicles attempting t{g acpess the parking lot. Therefore, staff cannot
support this request. — \ \ N 4

/ N SN
Staff Recommendatign/ 7
Approval of use perfnit f{éﬁ& design reviews #2 and #3; denial of use permit #1, waivers of

development stapdards #{ throygh #é:“'and design reyiéw #1.

~— A
—— \ A

If this request is approved, the Board and/or ¢ Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards aund purpo@??nanggat;«f in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
AN ~

Revi/%ed/Statutﬁ.\\ \\

/ \ \
/P‘lEL%MFMA\F\{Y ST}%FI*\SON]/)/MIONS.
< \ VN

\ _J/

\Comprehensive\Planning
“approved: ]

o Work vgi»th the /Iias Vegas Metropolitan Police Department for the installation of security

~ camerds and strveillance operation;

s \\No gatheririg of individuals in an area that would result in an average density of greater
than 25/f3ersons per acre per hour during a 24-hour period, not to exceed 50 persons per
acte 4t any time;

e Storage and vehicle maintenance building to be painted with neutral, earth tone colors;

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance, and payment of the tree fee-in-lieu is required for any required

trees waived.



o Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
commence or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denjal or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if e project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completiprf withinthe time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land e application; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all co giitions and

deadlines. N,
</ /A X Vﬁ\&,
" 5 \ N\ N,
Public Works - Development Review /\ \/ \ LY

e Drainage study and compliance; > ‘ N

e Full off-site improvements; \\ N

e Reconstruct any unused driveways with full off-sife impgdvempnts; \ rd

e Right-of-way dedication to include a 40 foot{ prope ihe radiis on the s}m/thwest

portion of the site;

e 30 days to coordinate with Public Works - Design Di sion and submit separate
document if required, for dedication #f any necessary right-ofway and easements for the
Carey Avenue improvement projeef; S

recording of a subdivision map, OR within 30 calendar days fron{ a request for dedication

e Said dedication must occur prioy to issuance\a&b;il&‘r%{jm s, concurrent with the

by the County; \ \

o The installation of detached sidewalks will fequire the vacation of excess right-of-way
and granting necW‘m@ents f@\r utilities, Bed&s\’gi{{n access, streetlights, and traffic
control devices. , )

,/

\ \
\ }
/ A \
] {
} 3
1 v

Fire Prevention?{ﬁ'eal‘:/\ ) \ /
e Applicanf to sho {ue/l%/draﬁ/ff—la@i\oni on-ite and within 750 feet.

o Applicant s advised that fire/emergenky access must comply with the Fire Code as
amended; to\submit plans-for revie)s/ and approval prior to installing any gates, speed

p _humips —{speed, bumps “not allowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway
/" obstructionss and, that op -ational permits may be required for this facility and to contact

/ gr&ﬁventi@ foi\\iilrther 1>3formation at (702) 455-7316.

P
#

\_\ Clark €ounty Water l\llecla\ﬁw’fion District (CCWRD)

\ e A\Qplicanﬂ is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this\ proj @jct; email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0215,2026 td obtain your POC exhibit; to flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

\_estimates méy require another POC analysis.

N

N\ #
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: ANDREW HANSEN
CONTACT: ANDREW HANSEN, 3579 RED ROCK STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV 89103



- Comprehensive Planning
. Application Form

APPUICATION PRE-REVIEW #
ASSESSOR PARCEL #(S): 140-17-801-003, 140-17-801-0084, t40«17~ao1-‘997

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Msrion Drive ang Carey Avaruis

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Zoning

Rezoning of 3 parcels (listed above) from IP to IL.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: DUGGANNY HOLDINGS L L C-SERIES I

ADDRESS: 2727 Ashby Ave , ,
CiTY: lesvegas STATE: W ZiP CODE: 88102
TELEPHONE: (702)651-8100 CELL

APPLICANT INFORMATION (informaﬁnn must match online application}

NAME: m&uun
ADDRESS: 3579 Red Rock 8t

CITY: LasVegas B STATE: W ZIp CODE: b I
TELEPHONE: 7028776111 CELL 7024157727 ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACTID #

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (information must match online application}*

NAME: Andrew Hansen

ADDRESS: 3578 Red Rock St

CITY: LesVegas ' STATE: W ZIP CODE: 8etoz
TELEPHONE: 702877-6111 CELL TRsionre ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT D #

*Correspondent will receive all project communication via the email entered in online application.

{I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the properly involved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to iniliate this application under Clark County Code, ihat the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee 1o enter the premises and o install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

£ MeCowiad D:,;Ygf_f/zaz:

Property Owner {Print}

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway. Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 « (702) 455-43 14
hupy www clarkcount nv.gov comprehonsive-planmng 06:24:2025




DESIGN

July 11, 2025

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy.

Las Vegas, NV 89155

(702) 455-4314

RE: Terra Contracting — Shop Building and Site Improvements
2530 Marion Dr.
Las Vegas, NV 89115

Zoning Justification Letter
APN# 140-17-801-003, -005, -007

1. INTRODUCTION
The exhibits included herein are provided to aid Clark County planning staff in evaluating the
proposed changes in zoning for the parcels listed above.

The current owner operates a utility contracting company from the premises utilizing the 3
parcels for various functions including an existing office building, exiting vehicle wash bay,
existing fuel island, and existing outdoor storage.

It is proposed to rezone these parcels from existing zoning Industrial Park (IP) to new zoning
Industrial Light (IL).

2. ZONING REQUESTS

It is proposed to rezone the property from IP zoning to IL (Industrial Light) zoning. Many of the
adjacent properties are also zoned IL. The proposed zoning change would facilitate intended
use of the property for Outdoor Storage surrounded by a 9" screened security fence.

The principal use of the properties is classified as Outdoor Storage with incidental uses of office,
warehouse, and vehicle maintenance and repair which are all for private use by the owner and
not for public use. Outdoor Storage is a Conditional Use and a new screened fence is planned
to comply with conditions per Title 30.03

Please contact me should further information be required regarding any of the items above.

Andrew Hansen, AIA
Principal Architect



